Redundancy implies no fault, therefore the 

answer must be no. 

Orders   

[44] For the reasons given the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent, Crayons Educational Services Limited, is to pay to the 

applicant, Ms Jenny Ferguson, the sum of $5,098.56 (five thousand 

and ninety eight dollars and fifty six cents) net as reimbursement of 

wages lost as a result of the unjustified dismissal. 

(ii) In addition and given the above is a net sum, Crayons Educational 

Services Limited is to also ensure that an appropriate PAYE payment